Appendix "A"

Attachment to the "Joint Submission of Essential Services Agreement for Filing"

| | ACCEPTED |
|------------------------------|------------------------------------|
| Essential Services Agreement | March 4, 2025 Commissioner Date |
| between | EA No. ESA 00044 - 2025 |

The Governors of the University of Alberta

and

The Association of Academic Staff University of Alberta

BACKGROUND:

- A. The Parties have certain responsibilities as it relates to entering into an "Essential Services Agreement" in accordance with the *Labour Relations Code*; and
- B. The Parties have negotiated in good faith and have made every reasonable effort to enter into this Agreement; and
- C. The Parties confirm that this Agreement contains provisions as minimally required in accordance with section 95.41(1) of the *Code*; and
- D. The Parties confirm that this Agreement ensures that Essential Services are maintained during a Work Stoppage; and
- E. The provision of Essential Services required by this Agreement shall not substantially interfere with meaningful collective bargaining;

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

PART A – GENERAL PROVISIONS

ARTICLE 1 – STRUCTURE OF THIS AGREEMENT

- 1.1 This Agreement consists of three (3) parts, being:
- (a) Part A, which contains specific provisions:
 - (I) that set out the method by which Designated Essential Service Workers will be assigned to perform the Essential Services identified in (b)(I);
 - that set out the procedures to be followed in responding to emergencies and foreseeable changes to the Essential Services that need to be maintained during a Work Stoppage;
 - (III) describing changes or permitted changes, if any, to the terms and conditions of employment that are to apply to Designated Essential Services Workers under sections 130(2) and 147(4) of the Code; and
 - (IV) that identify one (or more) umpire(s) to provide timely resolution of disputes between the Parties under this Agreement in accordance with section 95.7 of the *Code*.
- (b) Part B, "Essential Services" which contains specific provisions:
 - (I) that identify the Essential Services to be maintained by Bargaining Unit Members during a Work Stoppage; and
 - (II) that set out the classifications, the positions and the number of Bargaining Unit Members within each position required to perform those Essential Services identified in b(I) during a Work Stoppage.
- (c) Part C, "Research at Risk of Irreparable Damage" which contains specific provisions:
 - (I) that identify the research at risk of irreparable damage to be maintained by Bargaining Unit Members during a Work Stoppage; and
 - (II) that set out the classification, the project name of the research and the Bargaining Unit Member's name to perform Research at Risk of Irreparable Damage during a Work Stoppage in Schedule 2.

ARTICLE 2 – DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

- 2.1 DEFINITIONS. The following terms shall have the meaning ascribed to them:
 - (a) "Agreement" means this Essential Services Agreement;
 - (b) "Bargaining Unit Members" means those employees of the University who are members of the Union;
 - (c) "AVP HRHSE" means the Associate Vice President (Human Resources, Health, Safety and Environment) or person(s) designated by the Employer to act in that capacity, as it specifically relates to this Agreement;
 - (d) "Code" means the Labour Relations Code RSA 2000, cL-1;
 - (e) "Collective Agreement" means the collective agreement between the Parties that was in effect from July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2024 and continues to apply in accordance with section 130 of the Code;
 - (f) "Commissioner" means Alberta's Essential Services Commissioner and has the same meaning as defined in the Code;
 - (g) "Designated Essential Services Worker" means a Bargaining Unit Member who is required to work in accordance with this Agreement during those times that the Bargaining Unit Member is required to perform essential services under this Agreement;
 - (h) "Emergency" means a present or imminent event that, in the opinion of the Employer requires prompt action, coordination of action, and/or special regulation of persons or property to:
 - (I) protect the safety and health of the public, which includes the University community; or
 - (II) limit significant damage to property.
 - (i) "Essential Services" are those services required to be performed by Bargaining Unit Members in the event of a Work Stoppage,
 - (I) the interruption of which would endanger the life, personal safety, or health of the public;

- (II) necessary to the maintenance and administration of the rule of law or public security; or
- (III) deemed essential by agreement of the Parties.
- (j) "Lockout" has the same meaning as defined in and permitted by the Code;
- (k) "Parties" means the Employer and the Union;
- (I) "Strike" has the same meaning as defined in and permitted by the Code;
- (m) "Umpire" means the persons identified in Article 7 of this Agreement and if those persons are unavailable, a person appointed by the Commissioner;
- (n) "Union" means the Association of Academic Staff of the University of Alberta;
- (o) "Union Designate" means a person designated by the Union to act in that capacity as it specifically relates to this Agreement;
- (p) "University" or "Employer" means the Governors of the University of Alberta and its delegates; and
- (q) "Work Stoppage" means a Strike or Lockout permitted under the Code.
- 2.2 The following interpretive guides apply to this Agreement:
 - (a) Whenever the singular is used, it shall be deemed to extend to and include the plural and vice versa;
 - (b) The headings in the Agreement do define and limit the scope or meaning of this Agreement or any part of it; and
 - (c) This Agreement does not constitute a precedent for future negotiations of Essential Service Agreements between the Parties.

ARTICLE 3 – SCHEDULING AND ASSIGNMENT OF ESSENTIAL SERVICES WORK

- 3.1 During a Work Stoppage, all Designated Essential Service Workers shall continue to attend at work (as if there was no Work Stoppage) and continue to perform the usual duties of their position, including those duties defined by Essential Services in accordance with Schedule 1 and those that are not so defined.
- 3.2 With respect to attendance at work of Designated Essential Service Workers, the provisions of the Collective Agreement continue to apply, including those regarding Medical Leaves, Leaves, and Discipline.
- 3.3 If a Designated Essential Service Worker will be (or is) absent from work, the Employer will identify, following consultation with the Union, an alternate Designated Essential Services Worker, if a suitable alternate exists, who shall be contacted as soon as possible.
- 3.4 If the absence of a Designated Essential Services Worker is anticipated to be, or becomes, protracted, ie. 3 working days or longer, Article 6 shall apply.

ARTICLE 4 - TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT

- 4.1 During a Work Stoppage, the Collective Agreement shall continue to apply to Designated Essential Service Workers, except as modified by this Agreement.
- 4.2 During a Work Stoppage, the Employer shall not alter the rates of pay, a term or condition of employment or a right or privilege, contained in the Collective Agreement, of any Designated Essential Services Worker represented by the Union. For clarity, continued participation in the supplemental benefits plans, Academic Supplemental Retirement Plan (ASRP), and Universities Academic Pension Plan (UAPP) shall continue, as applicable, for all Designated Essential Service Workers during a Work Stoppage.
- 4.3 With respect to Designated Essential Service Workers, Union dues during a Work Stoppage shall continue to be remitted by the Employer at the current rate unless such rate is revised by the Union in writing from the Union Designate to the AVP HRHSE. Any revision and its effective timing is subject to compatibility with the Employer's payroll system and payroll deadlines.

Research at Risk of Irreparable Damage

- 4.4 The Bargaining Unit Members listed in Schedule 2 are acting as volunteers and shall not be subject to the Collective Agreement. They shall be subject to all applicable University policies and procedures.
- 4.5 Notwithstanding Article 4.4 above, in the event of a Work Stoppage, the Employer shall continue to provide Workers Compensation insurance coverage for the Bargaining Unit Members listed in Schedule 2. Further, the Employer shall continue to maintain General Liability Insurance coverage for the duration of any Work Stoppage.

ARTICLE 5 – EMERGENCY RESPONSE

- 5.1 Where an Emergency arises that cannot be responded to safely and effectively by Designated Essential Services Workers, positions in addition to those listed in Part B may be deemed to provide Essential Services. In such case, AVP HRHSE will immediately contact the Union Designate to advise them of:
 - (a) the nature of the Emergency;
 - (b) the positions required to assist with the Emergency; and
 - (c) the number of employees from each of the positions that are needed to appropriately respond to the Emergency.
- 5.2 The Employer will promptly contact those Bargaining Unit Members who are needed to respond to the Emergency. These Bargaining Unit Members will endeavor to report to work as soon as possible after being contacted to perform Emergency duties and shall provide the person who contacted them with an estimated time of arrival.
- 5.3 During an Emergency where Bargaining Unit Members are called in, the Employer will provide the Union with reasonable updates as to the status of the Emergency, including its anticipated duration.
- 5.4 Where a Work Stoppage is still in effect and the Employer determines that some or all Bargaining Unit Members called in are no longer required to respond to the Emergency, the Employer will release those unrequired Bargaining Unit Members as soon as reasonably possible.

- 5.5 In the event of a dispute between the Employer and the Union as to whether an Emergency exists, the Bargaining Unit Members will perform the work in question until the issue can be addressed by an Umpire. Bargaining Unit Members shall not refuse to report for work and the Union shall not direct them to not report for work during an Emergency. Bargaining Unit Members who refuse to report to work in accordance with this Article 5 will be subject to discipline pursuant to the Collective Agreement.
- 5.6 The terms and conditions of employment for Bargaining Unit Members during an Emergency will be the same as a Designated Essential Services Worker as stipulated in this Agreement, and any reference to Designated Essential Services Worker in Article 4 shall also include Bargaining Unit Members to the extent that they have been called in to work during an Emergency.

ARTICLE 6 – AMENDMENTS TO THIS AGREEMENT

- 6.1 The Parties recognize amendments to this Agreement may be required before or during the course of the Work Stoppage. Either Party may, by written notice as soon as possible, propose amendments to this Agreement, including an increase or reduction in the number of Bargaining Unit Members required to maintain Essential Services.
- 6.2 Where agreement has been reached on revised staffing levels under Article 6.1, the Parties will update the schedule in Part B of this Agreement to reflect this change. Pending agreement, and subject to section 95.43(3) of the Code, the existing Part B shall remain in effect.
- 6.3 Where agreement cannot be reached, Article 7 shall apply.
- 6.4 Any amendments agreed to by the Parties shall be filed with the Commissioner in accordance with Section 95.44 of the Code.

ARTICLE 7 – RESOLUTION OF DISPUTES

- 7.1 The Parties will make every reasonable effort to resolve disputes related to this Agreement through negotiations between a Union Designate and the AVP HRHSE. Should the Parties be unable to reach agreement, either Party may refer the matter to the Umpire.
- 7.2 The Parties agree that each of the following individuals is an acceptable Umpire to resolve disputes, in a timely manner on the interpretation, application or

implementation of this Agreement or any allegations that the terms of this Agreement have been breached.

Mark Asbell, K.C. Arbitrator, Mediator, and Adjudicator Asbell Dispute Resolutions Inc. P.O. Box 92551 Sherwood Park, Alberta, T8A 3X4 Phone: (780) 906-2234 Email: mark@asbellresolutions.com

Andrew C.L. Sims, K.C. Barrister and Solicitor Suite 149, 10403 – 122 St. Edmonton, Alberta, T5N 4C1 Phone: (780) 921-3766 Email : andysims@simsgroup.com

Tom Jolliffe, K.C. Jolliffe Arbitration Inc. Suite 220, 2404 – 32 Street NE Calgary, Alberta, T1Y 5Y9 Phone: (403) 250-2000 Email: tjolliffe@telus.net

- 7.3 When a dispute arises during the implementation and application of this Agreement, the dispute will be referred to the Umpire to be heard within twenty-four (24) hours of the referral. Notice will also be provided to the other Party. A decision will be rendered as quickly as possible, but in no event longer than forty-eight (48) hours from the time of the referral. If the agreed-upon Umpire(s) is (are) unavailable, the Parties will refer to the Commissioner for the appointment of a new Umpire.
- 7.4 The parties agree to utilize the Umpire who is able to respond to the matter within the shortest period of time.
- 7.5 Either Party may apply to the Commissioner for a review of an Umpire's award within 10 days of the Umpire making the award, on the grounds that it is unreasonable.
- 7.6 All costs for the Umpire will be paid for in equal parts by the Employer and the Union.

ARTICLE 8 – PICKET LINES

8.1 Subject to Article 3.1, nothing herein precludes the lawful participation of Bargaining Unit Members on lawful picket lines, if any, provided they are not required to be at work.

ARTICLE 9 – MAINTENANCE OF EMPLOYER OPERATIONS

- 9.1 The Employer, who has elected to use the services of Designated Essential Services Workers to perform essential services, shall only use the services of the following to perform essential services during a strike or lockout:
 - (a) Designated Essential Services Workers under this Agreement and/or
 - (b) Capable and qualified persons who are neither Bargaining Unit Members nor replacement workers.

ARTICLE 10 – EFFECTIVE DATE AND TERM

- 10.1 This Agreement is effective on the date on which it is accepted for filing by the Commissioner and applies with respect to any lawful Work Stoppage related to the round of collective bargaining underway at the time of filing.
- 10.2 This Agreement expires on:
 - (a) The ratification of a new collective agreement between the Parties; or
 - (b) In accordance with the Code.

ARTICLE 11 - ESSENTIAL SERVICES ORIENTATION

- 11.1 The Parties will host an Essential Services Orientation with the Umpire(s). The Parties will orient their respective stakeholders.
- 11.2 The Essential Services Orientation will be scheduled to occur during the coolingoff period as defined in Section 65(7) of the Code.
- 11.3 The purpose of the meeting will be to ensure that both Parties understand their obligations in relation to this agreement.

11.4 Topics will include:

- (a) rationale for this Agreement;
- (b) the Designated Essential Services Positions;
- (c) the scheduling of shifts as well as the importance of communication between the Parties in relation to this agreement;
- (d) the obligation of employees to report for shifts as well as reporting for work;
- (e) completing all Essential Services duties when assigned;
- (f) proper protocol for calling in when ill, or otherwise unable to report for a scheduled shift; and
- (g) compensation while performing Essential Services.

ARTICLE 12 - NOTICE

- 12.1 Where notice is required or permitted to be given under this Agreement, it shall be delivered by email, per Articles 12.2 and 12.3.
- 12.2 Notice to the Employer shall be provided to:

Verna Yiu, Provost and Vice-President (Academic) Office of the Provost and Vice-President (Academic) 6th Floor University Commons, 11308 89 Ave NW Edmonton, AB vyiu@ualberta.ca

and

Todd Gilchrist, Vice-President (University Services, Operations and Finance) Office of the Vice-President (University Services, Operations and Finance) 6th Floor University Commons, 11308 89 Ave NW Edmonton, AB todd.gilchrist@ualberta.ca

12.3 Notice to the Union shall be provided to:

Gordon Swaters, AASUA President gordon.swaters@aasua.ca

and

Brygeda Renke, Executive Director & General Counsel brygeda.renke@aasua.ca

PART B – ESSENTIAL SERVICES

1.1 The table at Schedule 1 identifies:

- (I) Essential Services categories and the applicable essential duties;
- (II) the classifications and the number of positions by classification required to perform Essential Services;
- (III) the identity of the Designated Essential Service Workers ("DESWs").
- 1.1.1 Clinical work or services that any Bargaining Unit Member provides, subject to Article 1.2 of this Part B, is work within the scope of the Collective Agreement and, except as provided in the table at Schedule 1, is not deemed to be Essential Services under this Agreement.
- 1.2 The clinical work or clinical services that any Bargaining Unit Member provides to thirdparties, including but not limited to Alberta Health/Alberta Health Services, Covenant Health, Recovery Alberta, Alberta Precisions Laboratories, Capital Care Groups, Carewest or any other similar government body or a business ("Third Party") is not work within the scope of the Collective Agreement and therefore is not subject to this Agreement. Whether or not the work or services for the Third Party continues during a Work Stoppage is a matter between the individual and the Third Party.

PART C – RESEARCH AT RISK OF IRREPARABLE DAMAGE

- 1.1 The Parties confirm that this Agreement may contain provisions that are more than what is required in the Code and therefore agree to the following:
 - (I) Subject to Part C 1.1(II) below, Bargaining Unit Members identified in Schedule 2 will be allowed access, without pay, to certain University facilities/resources in order to prevent irreparable damage to ongoing research and/or materials for teaching, "irreparable damage" defined as catastrophic damage to plant and animal life, catastrophic loss of decomposable and/or live materials, catastrophic damage to equipment or supplies, or irreversible and irreplicable loss of non-repeatable research in progress;
 - (II) Within 72 hours of a Work Stoppage, a short meeting must be scheduled with the Dean or Vice-Dean and necessary resource personnel (for instance, representatives from Health, Safety and Environment; Facilities and Operations; the Dean's Office etc.) to confirm project protocols and any health or safety issues prior to any lab or research facility access to determine whether the researcher and University have the appropriate resources to carry out the research. Prior to formal approval being communicated to the member, the Employer will determine if appropriate support and resources are in place and can remain in place for the duration of the Work Stoppage.
 - (III) Subject to Article 4 (Part A) of this Agreement, members formally approved to carry out their research continue to be covered, when engaging in approved activities, for Workers' Compensation and the Employer's General Liability Insurance, and will be considered volunteers for all purposes when attending the Employer's premises under this Part.

| IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this Essential Services Agreement by affixing hereto the signatures of their proper Officers in that behalf. | |
|---|---|
| ON BEHALF OF THE GOVERNORS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF ALBERTA | ON BEHALF OF THE ASSOCIATION OF ACADEMIC STAFF OF THE UNIVERSITY OF ALBERTA |
| VERNA YIU, PROVOST AND VICE PRESIDENT (ACADEMIC) | GORDON SWATERS, PRESIDENT AASUA |
| TODD GILCHRIST, VICE PRESIDENT UNIVERSITY SERVICES, OPERATIONS AND FINANCE | BRYGEDA RENKE, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR & GENERAL COUNSEL |
| WITNESS | WITNESS |
| February 5, 2025 DATE | February 6, 2025 DATE |